situated primarily in the southern one half of the Township. 

Figure 2 (See Appendix A) displays a map of the streams that cross London Grove Township 
along with the 2010 Urbanized Area (hatched). Stream segments colored red indicate impaired 
portions of streams.  A total of one hundred twenty-nine (129) MS4 outfalls discharge to the 
impaired portions of Waters of this Commonwealth flowing within London Grove Township. 

3.0 Permit Requirements 

London Grove Township is required to address pollutants per the Minimum Requirements Table.  
To develop this TMDL plan, it is important to understand the Township’s requirements based on

[...]

The TMDL Plan will be presented at the Board of Supervisors regular meeting on 6 
September 2017. Comments will be accepted at this meeting from any interested members of 
the public. 

4.2 Storm Sewersheds 

Storm sewersheds that drain to each of the one hundred twenty-nine (129) outfalls were 
manually delineated in ArcMap 10.5 using two (2) foot topographic contours from the 2006-
2008 PAMAP Program data published by the Pennsylvania Department of Conservation and 
Natural Resources (DCNR), while referencing applicable subdivision and land development